

No. 19-897

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TONY H. PHAM, Senior Official Performing the Duties of the
Director of U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

—v.—

MARIA ANGELICA GUZMAN CHAVEZ, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN IMMIGRATION COUNCIL,
THE AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS ASSOCIATION,
THE ASYLUM DEFENSE PROJECT, THE BRONX
DEFENDERS, BROOKLYN DEFENDER SERVICES,
THE CAPITAL AREA IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS COALITION,
THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY, REFUGEE AND IMMIGRANT
CENTER FOR EDUCATION AND LEGAL SERVICES, AND
THE ROCKY MOUNTAIN IMMIGRANT ADVOCACY NETWORK
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Counsel of Record

ELIAS S. KIM

COOLEY LLP

1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW

Washington, D.C. 20004

(202) 842-7800

eprelogar@cooley.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. OUR NATION’S INTERNATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS COMMITMENTS REINFORCE THAT A DECISION TO REMOVE A NONCITIZEN REMAINS PENDING UNTIL A WITHOLDING- ONLY CLAIM IS RESOLVED.	4
A. Our Nation’s International Commitments Inform the Proper Understanding of the INA.....	4
B. A Decision on Whether Removal Will Occur Under a Reinstated Removal Order Remains Pending and Is Not Administratively Final Until the Government Ensures Our Nation’s Moral and Geopolitical Commitments Will Not Be Broken.....	10
II. STORIES OF NONCITIZENS IN WITHOLDING-ONLY PROCEEDINGS HIGHLIGHT THE IMPORTANCE OF ALLOWING FOR THE OPPORTUNITY TO SEEK RELEASE FROM DETENTION ON BOND.	12
A. The Stories.	13
B. Having an Opportunity to Obtain Release on Bond Is Critically Important to Individuals in Withholding-Only Proceedings.	23
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 Cases	
<i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 548 U.S. 30 (2006)	2, 9
<i>Guerra v. Shanahan</i> , 831 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2016).....	17, 18, 20, 21
<i>Jama v. Immigration and Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	12
<i>Watts, U.S. ex rel. v. Shaughnessy</i> , 107 F. Supp. 613 (S.D.N.Y. 1952)	5
 Statutes and Regulations	
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, Pub. L. No. 414-477, 66 Stat. 163	7
Immigration and Nationality Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-236, 79 Stat. 911	7
Internal Security Act of 1950, Pub. L. No. 831-1024, 64 Stat. 987	5
Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-212, 94 Stat. 102	7
8 U.S.C.	
§ 1226(a).....	2, 10, 17
§ 1226(a)(2)(A).....	10
§ 1226(c).....	10
§ 1231	8, 10, 11, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
§ 1231(a)(1)(A).....	2, 10
§ 1231(a)(1)(B)	2
§ 1231(a)(1)(B)(i).....	10
§ 1231(a)(2).....	2, 10
§ 1231(a)(5).....	9
§ 1231(b).....	11, 26
§ 1231(b)(3).....	2, 3, 8, 11
§ 1231(b)(3)(A).....	8
§ 1231(b)(3)(B)	8
§ 1231, 1998 Congress note	8
§ 1235.3(b)(2).....	24
§ 1236.1(d)(1).....	2
§ 1252(a)(1).....	9
§ 1252(a)(4).....	9
8 C.F.R.	
§ 208.16	8
§ 208.31	8
§ 208.31(a).....	9
§ 208.31(c)	9
§ 208.31(e)	9
§ 236.1(d)(1).....	2
§ 1236.1(d)(1).....	2

Other Authorities

ACLU & Human Rights Watch, <i>Code Red: The Fatal Consequences of Dangerously Substandard Medical Care in Immigration Detention</i> (June 2018), https://perma.cc/45B6-Y7MT	27, 28
---	--------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
David Hausman, <i>Fact Sheet: Withholding-Only Cases and Detention</i> , ACLU Immigrants' Rights Project (Apr. 19, 2015), https://perma.cc/35PC-GBH6	26, 27
David A. Martin, <i>The Refugee Act of 1980: Its Past and Future</i> , 3 Mich. J. Int'l L. 91 (1982)	7, 11
Ingrid Eagly & Steven Shafer, <i>Access to Counsel in Immigration Court</i> , American Immigration Council (Sept. 28, 2016), https://perma.cc/YW5U-7KUA	25
Kendra McSweeney & Zoe Pearson, <i>Prying Native People from Native Lands: Narco Business in Honduras</i> , NACLA (Feb. 4, 2014), https://perma.cc/4M8P-LGTR	19
Mary Ann Glendon, <i>A World Made New: Eleanor Roosevelt and the Universal Declaration of Human Rights</i> (2001).....	5
Ronald Reagan, <i>Message to the Senate Transmitting CAT</i> , The White House (May 20, 1988).....	7, 8
Sara Campos & Guillermo Cantor, <i>Deportations in the Dark: Lack of Process and Information in the Removal of Mexican Migrants</i> , American Immigration Council, https://perma.cc/8EDF-Y6ZE (Sept. 19, 2017)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
UN Charter	4
UN Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Feb. 4, 1985	7, 8
UN Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, Jul. 28, 1951	6, 11
UN High Comm’r for Refugees, <i>Introduction to Convention and Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees</i> (Dec. 2010).....	6
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, Dec. 10, 1948.....	4, 7
U.S. Comm’n on Int’l Religious Freedom, <i>Barriers to Protection: The Treatment of Asylum Seekers in Expedited Removal</i> (2016), https://perma.cc/8543-WRAE	24
U.S. Department of Homeland Security, Office of Inspector General, <i>Concerns about ICE Detainee Treatment and Care at Detention Facilities</i> (Dec. 11, 2017), https://perma.cc/TZC5-P6WM	24, 25, 27
U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, <i>Enforcement and Removal Operations National Detainee Handbook</i> (Apr. 2016), https://perma.cc/5EAC- WCFN	25
